Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 12TH JULY, 2016
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice  Councillor Alison Cornelius ~ Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Helena Hart Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Substitute Members

Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor Stephen Sowerby Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor Adam Langleben  Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb

Co-opted Members

Darren Warrington Marilyn Nathan Simon Clifford
Gladys Vendy Denis Carey Kevin McSharry

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 7t
July at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113
sala.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 1-8

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

7. School Admission Arrangements, 2018-19 9-38

8. Early Years Performance Report - Progress Update 39-54

9. Early Years Review Phase 2 55-126

10. Update on Social Care Improvement Activity 127 - 136

11. CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 137 - 144
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

12. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE

URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert
020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee
Rooms also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

14 June 2016

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor  Stephen Sowerby (as
Councillor Helena Hart substitute)

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine

Also in attendance

Gladys Vendy (Co-opted Member)
Denis Carey (Co-opted Member)
Marilyn Nathan (Co-opted Member)
Kevin McShary (Co-opted Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky Darren Warrington
Simon Clifford

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED- The minutes of the last meeting held 18 May 2016 were agreed as a
correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Daschinsky who was substituted by

Councillor Sowerby and Co-opted members Darren Warrington Simon Clifford.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Agenda item | Nature of | Details
Interest
Councillor 8 Non-pecuniary | Her granddaughter is likely to be in
McGuirk childcare in Barnet in the near future
Councillor 11 Non-pecuniary | Member of the Board of Barnfield
Hutton Childrens’ Centre and West Locality
Board




REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
None.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

Councillor Anne Hutton introduced her Member's item relating to safeguarding
implications of volunteer-run partnership libraries and unstaffed libraries.

Following discussion of the item the committee unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People will circulate to
Councillors the details of OJEU and safeguarding specifications for Parnership
Libraries

OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE HUTTON FROM FULL
COUNCIL: CUTS TO SCHOOLS AND THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA

Councillor Hutton introduced her Member’s item which related to cuts to schools and the
National Funding Formula.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved a motion to amend the
recommendation to read:

Council notes the announcement of a new National Funding Formula for schools, which
is aiming to ensure a settlement fair to all pupils, schools and localities. Council notes
that Barnet’s schools may, collectively, face a cut to their funding as a result - although
the Department for Education have not yet confirmed proposed funding levels.

Council notes that the re-allocation of funds through the National Funding Formula
could hit London the hardest, given current levels of funding when compared to other
regions.

Council therefore supports efforts to make the case to government for continued
investment in London’s schools, tak
[...]
he proposal to consult on a new SGO allowance rate and
maintenance rates for kinship foster carers and foster carers and a corresponding increase in the
skills based fee for foster carers, with a paper incorporating the consultation findings, along with
any amendments following such consultation, returning to CELS Committee for final sign-off. The
costs of consultation are minimal and will be met within the project budget.

The committee unanimously agreed the motion.

The Chairman moved to the vote of recommendation 1 as set out in the cover report and
recommendation 2 as amended.

The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations.

The recommendations were therefore carried and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the SGO policy.

2. That the Committee approved the proposal to consult on a new SGO allowance
rate and maintenance rates for kinship foster carers and foster carers and a
corresponding increase in the skills based fee for foster carers, with a paper
incorporating the consultation findings, along with any amendments following



10.

such consultation, returning to CELS Committee for final sign-off. The costs of
consultation are minimal and will be met within the project budget

BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2016-2020

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the report
relating to the Barnet and Young People Plan 2016-2020.

Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined
in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations and the
following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee considered
and approved the revised Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-20 as
summarised in 1.1 to 1.11 and contained in Appendix A.

2. That the Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee delegated
authority to the Commissioning Director for Children and Young People to work
with partners to develop an action plan and implement the new Children and
Young People’s Plan.

THE FUTURE PROVISION OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR CHILDREN AND
YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES
2015/16 TO 2019/20

The Education and Skills Director introduced the report relating to the future provision of
specialist places for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities 2015/16-2019/20.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote of the
recommendations outlined in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the
recommendations and the following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted
the results of the consultation and approved the need for a new all-through
special school for children and young people with Autistic Spectrum
Disorders (ASD) to meet current and future demand.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted
that a Free School application to establish a new all-age special school in
Barnet has been submitted to the Department for Education by Oak Lodge
Special School and agreed that such a school would meet the need
identified in recommendation.

3. That the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People be authorised
to pursue the development of a school to meet the need set out in
recommendation 1 and to report back to the Children, Education, Libraries
and Safeguarding Committee on any capital requirements if such a school
cannot be funded via a free school application.



11.

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which
related to the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. A wide ranging discussion was held
about the statutory duty and how the council were delivering the requirements. Members
noted the proposed actions.

Councillor Levine suggested that a strategic document is circulated to Members on how
to address the issues in the Jewish community.

C
[...]
ll in childcare and where there is predicted to be a
higher demand for places.



12.

13.

6. That the Early Years’ service work closely with Private, Voluntary
andindependent (PVI) providers to explore opportunities to expand
provision for the forthcoming childcare policy to provide an additional free
15 hours for 3 and 4 year old children in working families, and increasing
out of school childcare. The policy will include creating a clear Strategy to
respond to the demands placed on the childcare system in Barnet by the
additional 15 hours childcare for working families.

7. That the Early Years’ service and Cambridge Education will work with
schools to look for further opportunities to develop the role they play in
providing early years services, and addressing the shortage of out of school
childcare provision.

8. That the Early Years’ service are developing a robust system to ensure the
childcare needs of children and young people with special educational
needs and disabilities are met and to promote the additional support on
offer by childcare providers for children with special educational needs.

ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL FUNDING IN BARNET AND THE
GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION ON A NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING
FORMULA

The Director of Education and Skills introduced the report which related to the annual
report on school funding in Barnet and the Government’s consultation on a national
school funding formula.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined
in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations and the
following was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee:

1. Noted the annual report on school funding in Barnet and the recent
government consultations on potential changes to school funding.

2. Delegated to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People (Director
of Children’s Services) authority to consult schools on any potential changes
proposed by Barnet Schools Forum, as a consequence of further published
Government regulation or guidance, expected in Autumn 2016.

3. Delegated to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

(Director of Children’s Services) authority to make any necessary

amendments to the Schools Funding Formula for 2017/18 to enable the

changes to be included in the submission of the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) to
the DfE on 31 October 2016 (or alternative date required by central government.

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

The Chairman introduced the committee’s work programme for the forthcoming year.



14.

It was agreed that the Annual Safeguarding Board Report and Response to Annual
Safeguarding Board Report are moved to the September meeting and the Social Care
Performance Report will be moved to the July meeting.

The committee unanimously noted the work programme.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 20.34



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First B[A[RINJE|T

LONDON BOROUGH

4

Children, Education, Libririé&and |
Safeguarding Committee

12th July 2016

Title | School Admission arrangements, 2018/19

Report of | Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | Yes

Appendix A: Proposed admission arrangements for Barnet
community schools in 2018/19

Appendix B: Include Our Streets petition

Enclosures | Appendix C: Office of the Schools’ Adjudicator,

Determination; The London Borough of Barnet

for Moss Hall Infant School

Chris Munday,

Commissioning Director, Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 0208 359 7099

Officer Contact Details | |5 Harrison,

Education and Skills Director, Barnet with Cambridge
Education

lan.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 0208 359 7943

Summary

This report sets out the results of consultation undertaken on two proposals to amend the
admission arrangements for community schools (2017/18). In view of the low number of
responses and the responses received, it recommends a further round of consultation on
two amended proposals that would inform admission arrangements for community schools
in 2018/19.

The report also considers a petition received by the council in relation to school admissions
in N12.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@barnet.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee:

1

2.

. Agree to consultation on two proposed amendments to the school

admission arrangements for community schools for 2018/19.

recommendation to take no further action for the reasons set out in
paragraphs 1.16 to 1.28.

Note the petition from residents ‘Include Our Streets’ (Appendix B) and the

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

This report sets out the results of consultation undertaken to inform the
admission arrangements for community schools in September 2017. In view of
the low number of responses, it recommends a further round of consultation to
inform admission arrangements for September 2018. Results of the
consultation will be reported to the Children, Education, Libraries and
Safeguarding Committee for a decision on the final admission arrangements
for 2018/19.

The report also considers a petition received by the council in relation to
school admissions in the N12 area.

a) Consultation on awarding admissions priority to children of teaching
staff

Earlier in the year, the local authority convened a small working party of
headteachers to consider the recruitment and retention of teaching staff.
Among a list of potential initiatives to encourage teachers to apply for positions
in Barnet schools and to remain in Barnet was a proposal to offer admissions
priority to children of Barnet teaching staff.

Barnet's admission policy covers all community schools whereas voluntary
aided schools and 
[...]
ation.

Academic Year

1%t preference

2" preference or
higher

3 preference or
higher

5th preference or
higher

2014/15

80%

89%

91%

92%

2015/16

80%

87%

91%

92%

15



2016/17 79% 88% 92% 93%

At a strategic level, the high proportion of applicants who continue to
receive one of their top three preferences offers reassurance that the
current priority areas have remained able to deliver this level of
performance during the recent period of population growth. Barnet’s primary
expansion programme has been targeted at expanding Ofsted rated good
and outstanding schools and where parental preference is strong.

D) The Government has stated clearly its ambition for all schools to become
Academies. Academies become their own admission authorities and
therefore each Academy would be able to propose and consult on changes
to its admission arrangements. In essence, within a fully academised
system, the local authority would no longer be responsible for determining
the admission arrangements. Therefore the benefits, if any, from a borough
wide fundamental review could be short lived or redundant if schools
convert to Academy status before any review is complete. Indeed, for any
school that would be unhappy at a change to its priority area, converting to
Academy status would enable this change to be avoided or reversed.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to consult on two proposals to amend the oversubscription
criteria for admission to community schools in 2018/19 to improve recruitment
and retention and to ensure that the circumstances in which former pupils
receive priority are clear. The reasons for the recommendation in relation to
the petition are set out in paragraphs 1.23 to 1.31 above.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

Maintaining the current admission arrangements for 2018/19 with no further
consideration of change was considered but rejected for the reasons set out
above. The Council will consider the consultation responses, 
[...]
 living in the catchment area was denied admission
because places were taken by siblings. | do not accept that for the school the
priority for siblings is unfair and so | do not uphold this part of the objection.

Conclusion

24. | have considered the objection to the admission arrangements of Moss Hall
Infant School and have concluded that the arrangements do not contravene the
Code. | have not been persuaded that difficulties identified by the objector faced
by parents living in the catchment area of another nearby school make Moss
Hall’'s catchment area unfair nor is the priority given to siblings at the school
unfair. | therefore conclude that the oversubscription criteria do not contravene
paragraphs 1.14 and 14 of the Code.

25. | have noted in correspondence that the local authority is aware that given
the rise on the number of children for whom a school place is required some
residents are concerned about the appropriateness of the catchment areas for
schools. The authority will be reviewing its arrangements before determining
them for 2017.

Determination

26.In accordance with section 88H(4) of the School Standards and Framework
Act 1998, | do not uphold the objection to the admission arrangements
determined by the London Borough of Barnet for Moss Hall Infant School.

Dated:28 October 2015
Signed:
Schools Adjudicator: Miss Jill Pullen

38




Putting the Community First BJA[R[N|E|T|

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM

Children, Education, Libraries &
Safeguarding Committee
12th July 2016

Title | Early Years Performance Report — Progress Update

Report of | Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Enclosures | Annex A: Progress Update: Children’s Centre Locality Model

Karen Pearson — Head of Early Years and Early Help
Officer Contact Details | Karen.pearson@barnet.gov.uk
0208 3592459

8

Summary

This report provides the committee with a progress update in relation to the Early Years’
service performance following the decision agreed at a meeting of committee on 28t
October 2014 for the remodelling of the Early Years’ service. This decision was taken in
order to have a clear central function to support quality improvement across the Early
Years sector, and in order to further develop access to and provision of the early education
entitlement for targeted two year olds and all three and four year olds, as well as to
implement a locality model for the boroughs children’s centres.

Recommendations

That the Committee note the following:

1. That the committee note the progress of the Early Years’ service performance
following the Early Years review as outlined in the report.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Karen.pearson@barnet.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.1.1

51.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

At the meeting of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding (CELS)
Committee on 28" October 2014 it was agreed that the Early Years’ service
be remodelled including a locality model of delivery for children’s centres
being implemented that includes continued improvements in joint working with
health visitors

Members have requested that a progress report be presented with regard to
the implementation of the reconfigured Early Years’ service and therefore this
report provides the Committee with a progress update in relation to the
remodelling and the work undertaken by all aspects of the service area.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

In order to meet the statutory duties in point 5.4 the committee are asked to
note the progress made so that further development and embedding of the
locality model can continue.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

There are no alternative options presented as this is an update report on
current delivery.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

Once progress has been noted by committee, the continuation of the models
development will be progressed by the Early Years' Service. This service
reports quarterly to the Early Yea
[...]
s to assess the support they
need and develop appropriate programmes to help give the child the best possible start in
life. The transfer of responsibility to local authorities for public health commissioning also
provides an opportunity to look at commissioning more integrated services in the early
years.

These changes, together with the need to find further savings in line with the Medium Term
Financial Strategy, mean that we have to look again at how best to provide Early Years
services that will deliver the Family Friendly Barnet vision but which is also sustainable in
the long term. The Early Years’ Review: Phase 2 project is being established to further
develop the model established in phase 1 in light of these strategic changes and
challenges.

The project has the following objectives:
. To deliver the best outcomes possible for children and families in the early years
with the resources available.

« To enable vulnerable families with children under five years old to build their
resilience, reducing need for more costly later interventions.

. To provide integrated services so that they are joined up around the needs of
families and feel seamless to users.

. To support meeting the duty to provide sufficient, high quality childcare for eligible 2,
3 and 4 year olds.

. To develop a sustainable model for early years services.

Recommendations

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note
the content of the report and approve the strategic outline case.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee
delegate authority to the Commissioning Director of Children and Young
People to prepare a draft outline business case, with options for
consultation, and report back to a future meeting of this committee.

56



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Strategic Context and the case for change

The importance of early intervention and prevention, especially in the first five
years of life, has been 
[...]
eds of parents who are working, wish to commence
work or to undertake education or training, which could assist them in obtaining work. As set out
in this report, certain childcare must be provided to eligible children free of charge. The Childcare
Act 2016 received royal assent in March 2016 and places a duty on the Secretary of State to secure
30 hours of childcare for eligible children of working parents. The legislation is not yet in force and
regulations will determine how this duty will be met, which could include placing duties on local
authorities to deliver this duty.

The Council has a number of public health duties, including the duty to commission public health
services for children aged 0-5 years. This includes a requirement to provide or make arrangements
to secure the provision of a universal health visitor review to be offered to pregnant women and
children at four prescribed ages up to the age of 2.5 years. The relevant regulations require the
Secretary of State to conduct a review of provision to determine whether it is necessary to continue
to mandate certain requirements in relation to universal health visiting services. This review must
be conducted by 30 March 2017.

5.  NEXT STEPS

The next steps in the project are:

« Continue and expand our Stakeholder engagement
« Develop the options in more detail

« Carry out more detailed financial and other analysis (eg impact of changes in other
authorities)

o Build the options’ assessment criteria
« Prepare consultation documents as part of a Draft Outline Business Case

The recommendations to Committee are:

« That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the content of the
report and approve the strategic outline case.

« That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegate authority to
the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People to prepare a draft outline
business case, with options for consultation, and report back to a future meeting o
[...]
Munday
Commissioning Director Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

10

Summary

The purpose of this report is to:

Update Members on Performance in Children’s Social Care

Respond to the referral from Performance and Contract Management Committee in
relation to Children’s Social Care

Set out the Council’s priorities for the Practice Improvement Plan

Identify areas of progress against the plan

This report sets out an update on Family Services recent social care improvement activity
and frameworks which have recently been put in place to make further improvements. The
key elements of activity are:

The launch of the Children and Young People Plan 2016-2020 sets out the vision for
Family Friendly Barnet, to develop resilience families and resilient children

The Self Evaluation provides up to date evaluation of the needs of children and
families within our area, effectiveness of current service provision and performance
in improving outcomes for children and young people

Additional resources for Family Services

The 12 month review of Quality Assurance (QA) activity for the period May 2015 -

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

April 2016 has identified emerging signs of improvement in social work practice

A strong Practice Improvement Plan is now also in place and the rigorous
implementation of this, drawing on additional resources and additional social work
expertise, will be our major priority over the coming year to further accelerate the

improvement journey and to achieve the Family Friendly Barnet vision

Recommendations

. That the Committee note the improvement activity taking place in Family

Services, as outlined in the body of the report.

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People, and Barnet's
Statutory DCS, was requested by Members at Performance and Contracts
Management Committee on 31 May 2016 to bring an update on the key
themes of; status of social work pract
[...]
ch both relate to the
functions of the committee.
Culture and Arts Committee to consider a paper Commissioning Director, Children and Non-key
relating cultural activities in the Young People
borough.
Fees and Charges Committee to consider above inflation | Commissioning Director, Children and Non-key

Annual report from the
Corporate Parenting

Advisory Panel

evt

Fees and Charges relating to the
remit of the committee.

Committee to consider the annual
report from the Corporate Parenting
Advisory Panel.

Young People

Commissioning Director, Children and
Young People




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 School Admission Arrangements, 2018-19
	Appendix A - Proposed admission arrangements for Barnet community schools in 2018-19
	Appendix B - Include Our Streets petition
	Appendix C - Office of the Schools’ Adjudicator, Determination; The London Borough of Barnet for Moss Hall

	8 Early Years Performance Report - Progress Update
	9 Early Years Review Phase 2
	APPENDIX A- EARLY YEARS’ REVIEW: PHASE 2 - STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

	10 Update on Social Care Improvement Activity
	11 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Work Programme, July 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

12 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Lisa Rutter (as substitute) 

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members):-

Marilyn Nathan
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry
Darren Warrington

Denis Carey

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Bridget Perry

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bridget Perry, who was substituted 
by Councillor Lisa Rutter. 

Simon Clifford (co-opted member) was absent. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS, 2018-19 

The Programme Director, Education and Learning, introduced the item which related to 
School Admission Arrangements for 2018-19. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report, which were unanimously agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. The committee agreed to consult on two proposed amendments to the school 
admission arrangements for community schools for 2018/19.

2. The committee noted the petition from residents ‘Include Our Streets’ (Appendix B) 
and the recommendation to take no further action for the reasons set out in 
paragraphs 1.16 to 1.28.

8.   EARLY YEARS PERFORMANCE REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the item which 
related to a progress update on Early Years performance. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Karen Pearson – Head of Early Years and Early Help – 
provided an overview of the key information in the report, and answered questions from 
the committee. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation outlined in 
the cover report, which was unanimously agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. The committee unanimously noted the progress of the Early Years’ service 
performance following the Early Years review as outlined in the report.

9.   EARLY YEARS REVIEW PHASE 2 

The Strategic Lead, Children and Young People, introduced the item which related to 
Phase 2 of the Early Years Review. 

The committee noted that on page 73 of the agenda pack, ‘St. Mary’s’ should instead 
read ‘St Margaret’s’. The committee further noted that reducing inequality would be 
stated as an overarching approach in the consultation.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report, which were unanimously agreed by the committee.



3

The following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegated 
authority to the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People to 
prepare a draft outline business case, with options for consultation, and to 
report back to a future meeting of this committee.

2. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted the 
content of the report and approved the strategic outline case.

10.   UPDATE ON SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT ACTIVITY 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, gave a presentation to the 
committee which highlighted the main themes and points outlined in the cover report. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Jo Pymont – Assistant Director, Social Care – 
answered questions from the committee relating to information in the report. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation outlined in 
the cover report, which was unanimously agreed by the committee.

The following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. The Committee noted the improvement activity taking place in Family Services, as 
outlined in the body of the report.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman People introduced the Committee Work Programme for July 2016 – May 
2017.

The committee noted that the Annual Report of Safeguarding Services item would be 
rescheduled for the November meeting.

The committee further noted that the 9th January 2017 meeting has been rescheduled for 
17th January 2017. The change was noted at a meeting of Full Council.

The committee also unanimously agreed – pending approval from the Group Leaders 
and the Chairman of the General Functions Committee – to reschedule the 1st March 
2017 meeting to 21st February 2017. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 20:33


